



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 354/2012**

HINDALCO INDUSTRIES

..... Appellant

Through: Ms.Babita Kushwaha, Adv.

versus

INDIAN FARMERS FERTILIZERS COOPERATIVE LTD & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Mansi Bajaj, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **24.01.2020**

Office reported that respondent filed original bank guarantee bearing no. 1731316BG0000025 renewed/extended on 06-01-2020 for an amount of Rs. 16 Crores valid upto 29-01-2022.

Ms. Janu Sharma, Dy. Manager (CS), at (Corporate Account Group Branch) State Bank of India, 5th Floor, Red Fort Capital, Parsavnath Towers, Bhai Singh Marg, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001, present for verification of Bank Guarantee bearing no. 1731316BG0000025 renewed/extended on 06-01-2020 for an amount of Rs. 16 Crores valid upto 29-01-2022. Her statement recorded in this regard. She has been identified by Ld. counsel for respondent.

Having regard to the statement of Ms. Janu Sharma, Bank Guarantee bearing no. 1731316BG0000025 renewed/extended on 06-01-2020 for an amount of Rs. 16 Crores valid upto 29-01-2022 Ex. R-3 is found in order



and accordingly, the same is hereby accepted.

Registry is directed to put this file at least three weeks before the date of expiry of bank guarantee in case the petition is not finally disposed off by the date upon which the bank guarantees Ex. R-3 is valid.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 24, 2020
kr