



\$~6

Hybrid Mode

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO(OS) 354/2012**

HINDALCO INDUSTRIES

..... Appellant

Through Mr. R.R.Kumar, Advocate
MOBILE :9891296281,
EMAIL: rrkumar11@gmail.com

versus

INDIAN FARMERS FERTILIZERS COOPERATIVE LTD & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Ms. Mansi Bajaj, Adv.
(Mob.9818000003) & Ms. Nidhi
Tyagi, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)

ORDER
23.03.2022

%

1. Matter is taken up today for verification of extended BG furnished by the respondent side. Accordingly, Mr. Anupam Kumar, Dy. Manager with CAG SBI, New Delhi Branch has joined the proceedings through EVL whose statement has been recorded separately with respect to verification of the extended BG.
2. He has stated that the bank extended BG. no. 1731316BG000025 on 05.03.2022 for a sum of Rs. 16,00,00,000/-(Rupees Sixteen crore Only) and the same is now valid upto 29.01.2024. It was originally issued on 11.01.2016.



3. The extended BG is found in order and the same is hereby accepted.
The banker has sent his signed statement and photocopies of his aadhar card and employee id card via mail for identification purposes
4. Respondent shall keep the BG alive during the pendency of the present proceedings.
5. At this stage learned counsel for the respondents submits that in the present matter, 2 extended BGs have been furnished for the same period and the first one was without PDC clause.
6. Since the mandatory PDC clause has been added in the second extended BG, Registry shall return the extended BG, furnished earlier for the same period, to the learned counsel against proper acknowledgment.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 23, 2022/sm