



\$~47

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ FAO(OS) 354/2012

HINDALCO INDUSTRIES

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. R.R. Kumar, Adv.

versus

INDIAN FARMERS FERTILIZERS COOPERATIVE LTD &
ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Mansi Bajaj and Ms. Nidhi
Tyagi, Advs.
(Mob-9818000003)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

12.01.2024

**CM No. 2283/2024 (for taking on record the extended bank
guranatee)**

1. Matter is taken up for verification of the extended bank guarantee furnished by the R-1. Original extended bank guarantee has been handed over across the board. The same is taken on record.
2. Mr. Kailash Prakash working as Assistant Manager with SBI Bank, CAG Branch is present in Court and his statement has been recorded with respect to verification of the BG.
3. Mr. Kailash Prakash has stated that the bank extended BG no. 17316BG0000025 on 03.01.2024 for a sum of Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only) and the same is valid upto 29.01.2026. It was originally issued on 11.01.2016. The same has been issued at the instance of INDIAN FARMERS FERTILIZERS COOPERATIVE LTD in favour of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court. He has identified the bank guarantee as Ex.BG/R-1/4.



4. The Ex.BG/R-1/4 is found in order and the same is hereby accepted. The banker has submitted his signed statement for extended BG along with photocopy of his employee id card physically.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 12, 2024/yo